
 
 

EXECUTIVE 
 

Monday, 9 December 2024 6.00 pm Committee Room 1, City Hall 

 
Membership: 
 

 
Councillors Naomi Tweddle (Chair), Donald Nannestad (Vice-
Chair), Sue Burke, Bob Bushell, Rebecca Longbottom and 
Joshua Wells 
 

Officers attending: 
 

Angela Andrews, Democratic Services, Kate Ellis, Jaclyn Gibson, 
Daren Turner, Simon Walters and Carolyn Wheater 
 

A G E N D A 

SECTION A Page(s)  

1.  Confirmation of Minutes - 18 November 2024  
 

3 - 18 

2.  Declarations of Interest  
 
Please note that, in accordance with the Members' Code of Conduct, 
when declaring interests members must disclose the existence and 
nature of the interest, and whether it is a disclosable pecuniary 
interest (DPI) or personal and/or pecuniary. 
 

 

QUALITY HOUSING 

3.  Income Management and Arrears Policy (Housing Tenants)  
 

19 - 28 

4.  Neighbourhood Management Policy (Housing Tenants and Land )  
 

29 - 38 

5.  Pet Policy (Housing Tenants)  
 

   Item Deferred
     

6.  Revocation of the Air Quality Management Area  
 

39 - 44 

7.  Exclusion of the Press and Public  
 
You are asked to resolve that the press and public be excluded from 
the meeting during the consideration of the following items because it 
is likely that if members of the press or public were present, there 
would be disclosure to them of 'exempt information'. 
 
In accordance with the Local Authorities (Executive Arrangements) 
(Meetings and Access to Information) (England) Regulations 2012, 
notice is hereby given of items which will be considered in private, for 
which either 28 days' notice has been given or approval has been 
granted by the appropriate person specified in the Regulations. For 

45 - 46 

Public Document Pack



 

further details please visit our website at http://www.lincoln.gov.uk or 
contact Democratic Services at City Hall, Beaumont Fee, Lincoln. 
 
This item is being considered in private as it is likely to disclose 
exempt information, as defined in Schedule 12A of the Local 
Government Act 1972. No representations have been received in 
relation to the proposal to consider this item in private. 
 
 

SECTION B 

REMARKABLE PLACE 

8.  Statutory Food Waste Collection Service - Capital Finance Report 
 [Exempt Para 6] 

 

47 - 62 

 

http://www.lincoln.gov.uk/


Executive 18 November 2024 

 
Present: Councillor Naomi Tweddle (in the Chair),  

Councillor Donald Nannestad, Councillor Sue Burke and 
Councillor Rebecca Longbottom 
 

Apologies for Absence: Councillor Bob Bushell 
 

 
40.  Confirmation of Minutes - 14 October 2024  

 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 14 October 2024 be 
confirmed and signed by the Chair as a true record. 
 

41.  Declarations of Interest  
 

No declarations of interest were received. 
 

42.  Change to Order of Business  
 

RESOLVED that the order of business be amended to allow Item No 4 entitled 
‘Annual Complaints Performance and Service Improvement Report’ be 
considered as the next agenda item. 
 

43.  Annual Complaints Performance and Service Improvement Report  2023-2024  
 

Purpose of Report 
 

1. To present an annual complaints report including details from the Annual 
Review of Local Authority Complaints issued by the Local Government and 
Social Care Ombudsman (LGSCO) and the decisions of the Housing 
Ombudsman Service (HOS). 
 

2. To report on the overall number of complaints received by the Council on a 
Directorate basis for the full year 2023-2024, including performance 
against target response times and the percentage of complaints which 
were upheld  

 
Decision 
 
That the content of the annual complaints report for 2023-2024 be received and 
noted. 
 
Alternative Options Considered 
 
None. 
 
Reason for Decision 
 
The Council’s complaints procedure included two levels in response to formal 
complaints, once the complaint had been considered and responded to by two 
separate officers the complainant was advised if they were not satisfied with th
[...]
he proposed compensation amounts and increments system 
relating to qualifying improvements, gesture of goodwill and payment of 
compensation to customers, 
Response: This had been noted. 

4. Recommended rent refund for disturbance allowance amount was 
reduced. 
Response: This had been noted however, the amounts had been 
suggested were based on the Housing Ombudsman award thresholds. 

 
This policy was reviewed at Housing Scrutiny Sub Committee on 31 October 
2024 and it was supported to be referred to Executive for approval. It was also 
discussed that the report and policy should be presented to Policy Scrutiny 
Committee on 19 November for further review and consideration. 
 

45.  Unacceptable Customer Actions Policy  
 

Purpose of Report 
 
To seek approval of the new Unacceptable Customer Actions Policy as detailed 
within Appendix 1 to the officer’s report. 
 
Decision 
 

1. That the new Unacceptable Customer Actions Policy be approved. 
 

5



2. That the assistance given by the Lincoln Tenant’s Panel in developing this 
policy be noted. 

 
3. That authority be delegated to the City Solicitor in conjunction with the 

Portfolio Holder for Customer Experience, Review and Resources, to 
consider and approve any suggested amends recommended by the Policy 
Scrutiny Committee on 19 November 2024. If any of the recommendations 
were major changes they would be referred back to the Executive for 
approval. 

 
Alternative Options Considered 
 
None. 
 
Reason for Decision 
 
The Council now had a statutory duty to handle customer complaints in line with 
the Housing Ombudsman Service (HOS) Complaint Handling Code. (The Code) 

 
Section 5.14 of the Code self- assessment stated that: 

 

 Landlords must have policies and procedures in place for managing 
unacceptable behaviour from residents and/or their 
representatives. Landlords must be able to evidence reasons for 
putting any restrictions in place and must keep restrictions under 
regular review. 
 

W
[...]
resented Members in August 2024 and 
contained fifteen strategic risks as detailed within paragraph 3.1 of the officer’s 
report.  
 
Since reporting to Members in August, the Strategic Risk Register had been 
refreshed and updated by the Risk Owners and Corporate Management Team. 
This update had reviewed each risk in terms of the level of assessed risk, control 
measures in place and mitigating actions required, and had identified there had 
been some positive movement in the Risk Register. It had also considered 
whether there were new risks that need to be assessed. 
 
The updated register was contained with Part B of this agenda, it contained 
fifteen strategic risks along with details of relevant mitigations. 

15



 
Each risk included a number of control measures in order to avoid, seek, modify, 
transfer or retain the risks. These included actions already in place and further 
actions required with the relevant timescales for implementation. These control 
actions continued to be implemented and the risks managed accordingly.  
 
Each risk was evaluated in terms of the level of assessed risk (likelihood and 
impact), taking into consideration any changes in control measures and the wider 
environment in which the Council operated. There had been some positive 
movements in terms of the implementation of control measures, which had 
resulted in a change to the assessed levels or likelihood and/or impact of one of 
the risks: 
 

 Risk 13 has decreased from Red: Almost Certain/Critical to Amber: 
Probable/Major.  

 
The assessed level of each of the fifteen risks was outlined at paragraph 3.4 of 
the officer’s report. 
 

51.  Exclusion of the Press and Public  
 

RESOLVED that the press and public be excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of the following items of business because it was likely that if 
members of the public were present there would be a disclosure to them of 
‘exempt information’ as defined by Section 100I and Schedule 12A to the Local 
Government Act 1972. 
 

52.  Strategic Risk Register Quarterly Review  
 

Purpose of Report 
 
To receive the revised Strategic Risk Register as at the end of quarter 2 2024/25. 
 
Decision 
 
That the Council’s strategic risks, as at the end of quarter 2 2024/25, be noted. 
 
Alternative Options Considered and Rejected 
 
None were considered. The Strategic Risk Register contained the key strategic 
risks to the delivery of the Council’s medium and longer term priorities. A failure 
to monitor the action that was being taken to manage those risks would 
undermine the Council’s governance arrangements. 
 
Reasons for the Decision 
 
The reasons for the decision were set out at Minute 49 above. 
 

53.  Opportunity to Acquire 9 x 3 Bed New Build Homes  
 

Purpose of Report 
 
As detailed in the exempt report to the Executive.  
 
Decision 

16



 
That the recommendation to the Executive, as set out in the exempt report, be 
approved.  
 
Alternative Options Considered and Rejected 
 
As detailed in the exempt report to the Executive.  
 
Reasons for the Decision 
 
As detailed in the exempt report to the Executive. 
 

17



This page is intentionally blank.



EXECUTIVE 
 

9 DECEMBER 2024 
 

 
SUBJECT:  
 

 
INCOME MANAGEMENT AND ARREARS POLICY (HOUSING 
TENANTS) 
 

DIRECTORATE: 
 

HOUSING AND INVESTMENT 

REPORT AUTHOR:  
 

MARIANNE UPTON, TENANCYSERVICES MANAGER 

 
1. Purpose of Report 

 
1.1 
 

To present the reviewed Income Management and Arrears Policy (previously Rent 
Arrears Recovery Policy) document and highlight changes.  
 

2. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
3. 

Lincoln Tenants Panel Consultation  
 
LTP have been consulted about this report and have made the following comments:  
 

 The Panel agree with the revised policy in general terms. 
 

 They requested more information on the outcomes of the Eviction Prevention 
Panel that is referenced in the document, and this can be provided annually.  

 

 LTP would like to see review information in 6-months’ time about the 
performance of pilot structure with a dedicated Rent Team. There will be a 
review of how the pilot structure is working and the information can be 
shared. 

 

 The Panel would like to work on looking at how we sustain tenancies, 
particularly for first time tenants and people who are being resettled from 
other types of accommodation. A working group is being formed with LTP to 
look at this. 

 

 There will need to be further work to look at what makes up the total amount 
of arrears, and this will include considering any coming from “bedroom tax” 
and a working group to review the Downsizing Scheme pilot. 

 
Background 
 

3.1 
 
3.2 

This Policy is scheduled for its 3-year review in 2024. 
 
The report and policy were presented to Housing Scrutiny Sub-Committee on 8 
August 2024. 
 

4. Proposed Amendments 
 

4.1 All references to legislation and guidance have been updated. 
 

19

Item No. 3



4.2 The Policy has had no significant changes to its content and purpose so has not 
been widely consulted on. It has been re-written in a clearer format and elements 
that are more procedural have been removed. 
 

4.3 It is proposed to look at further work on the technical aspects of income collection, 
which do not impact on the content of this policy, later this financial year. 
 

5. Strategic Priorities  
 

5.1 Let’s reduce all kinds of inequality 
 
To have a fair and consistent approach to collecting rental income and arrears. 

6. Organisational Impacts  
 

6.1 Finance (including whole life costs where applicable) 
 
There are no financial implications in reviewing this policy. 
 

6.2 
 
 
 
 
6.3 
 

Legal Implications including Procurement Rules  
 
There are legal implications of reviewing this policy, as there were for the previous 
policy, because it can result in taking possession proceedings. 
 
Equality, Diversity and Human Rights  
 
The review of the policy has no implications for Equalit
[...]
ds  

The council has developed a procedure to encourage early intervention and help for tenants 

to avoid accruing debt and has adopted formal referral processes to ensure tenants are 

being sign posted to the most appropriate agency for their needs.  

Staff are well trained and can offer basic advice and appropriate sign posting to any tenant in 

arrears that is seeking assistance.  

Where a tenant requires specialist debt advice a referral will be made to the most appropriate 

agency.  

27



 

6 
 

Staff will be proactive in their approach and will contact tenants at all stages in the rent 

arrears recovery process.  

Staff will liaise with other departments where necessary and take a holistic approach to 

ensure that the tenant receives a seamless service.  

Recovery of all debts owed to the council will continue to be a high priority, and every effort 

will be made to recover the debt before any legal action is taken.  

Any debts left at the end of a tenancy, following eviction, will be subject to the Former Tenant 

Arrears Procedures, and any items left in the property will be dealt with under the Disposal of 

Possessions Procedures.  

Any recharges as a result of damage to the property at the end of the tenancy will be dealt 

with under the Rechargeable Repairs Policy.  

Related Policies  

 

 Fair Collection and Debt Recovery Policy 

 Allocations Policy 

 Tenancy Policy 

 Rechargeable Repairs Policy 
 

28



EXECUTIVE 
 

9 DECEMBER 2024 
 

 
SUBJECT:  
 

NEIGHBOURHOOD MANAGEMENT POLICY (HOUSING 
TENANTS AND LAND) 

DIRECTORATE: 
 

HOUSING AND INVESTMENT  

REPORT AUTHOR: 
 

MARIANNE UPTON, TENANCY SERVICES MANAGER 

 
1. Purpose of Report 

 
1.1 
 

To present a new Neighbourhood Management Policy to Members. 

2. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
3. 

Lincoln Tenants Panel Consultation  
 
LTP have been consulted about this report and have made the following comments:  
 

 The Panel have agreed with the policy in principle and understand that it is 
an overall umbrella for other policies and procedures. 

 

 They would like further work to be done with them on a separate policy 
looking at handling noise issues and communal living. 

 

 The approach in the policy needs to be linked to work being done on ASB 
procedures. It needs to align with this process and the Allocations process. 

 

 The Panel are happy to work with officers on the policies and procedures that 
feed directly into this policy, such as grounds maintenance, untidy gardens 
and communal areas. 

 
Background 
 

3.1 This policy meets the requirements of the Social Housing Regulator, specifically the 
Consumer Standards: Neighbourhood and Community, Safety and Quality, and 
Transparency, Influence and Accountability (including the Tenant Satisfaction 
Measures). 
 

3.2 Included in these Standards are required outcomes that neighbourhoods and 
communal areas associated with homes are clean and safe. This reinforces our 
aims to ensure that neighbourhoods are attractive, clean and safe places to live, 
work and socialise in. 
 

3.3 It was a recommendation of the Housing Ombudsman’s “Spotlight on noise 
complaints – time to be heard” report that social housing landlords should have a 
neighbourhood management policy distinct from their Anti-Social Behaviour (ASB) 
policy, and procedures in place for triaging neighbourhood management issues 
through early intervention and creating an environment that is attractive, clean and 
safe. 
 
 

29

Item No. 4



4. Scope 
 

4.1 
 

This policy only applies to c.7,800 properties which are owned and managed by City 
of Lincoln Council and the areas Housing are responsible for throughout the city. 
 

4.2 This is an ‘umbrella’ Policy that signposts a number of specific delivery policies that 
determine how we provide services. 
 

5. 
 

Strategic Priorities  
 

5.1 Let’s reduce all kinds of inequality 
 
The policy aims to deliver a fair and consistent approach to managing t
[...]
meets the requirements of the Social Housing Regulator, specifically the 

Consumer Standards: Neighbourhood and Community, Safety and Quality, and 

Transparency, Influence and Accountability (including the Tenant Satisfaction Measures).  

Included in these Standards are required outcomes that neighbourhoods and communal 

areas associated with homes are clean and safe. This reinforces our aims to ensure that 

neighbourhoods are attractive, clean and safe places to live, work and socialise in.  

There is an expectation that we will consult with tenants in developing a programme for 

maintaining and improving the neighbourhoods associated with our properties/their homes. 

We will work in partnership with our tenants, residents and other relevant stakeholders to do 

this.  

We acknowledge that as the major social landlord in Lincoln we must play a lead role in 

developing and ensuring attractive, clean and safe neighbourhoods.  

Delivering an effective Neighbourhoods Management Policy will involve not only sound day 

to day operational practice to ensure timely interventions but also more strategic oversight to 

inform good investment planning that, where possible, addresses underlying issues to 

enhance the appearance and sustainability of neighbourhoods. 

Objectives 

 To ensure that all stakeholders have a clear understanding of our approach to 
developing and maintaining attractive, clean and safe neighbourhoods; this includes 
tenants, residents, staff members and partner organisations.  

 To ensure that we plan and target resources effectively and in a consistent way, while 
considering our diverse customer base and their needs so that neighbourhoods are 
popular and sustainable places to live.  

 To ensure that we always seek to deliver effective and efficient services which offer 
real value for money. 

 To ensure we adopt a partnership approach, encouraging collaboration and 
maximising the resources available.  

 To ensure we closely monitor the quality of our services and that we quickly and fairly 
deal with complaints.  

 To ensure that we actively benchmark ourselves against other providers both locally 
and nationally and report our performance both accurately and regularly. 

Scope 

This policy applies to c.7,800 properties which are owned and managed by City of Lincoln 

Council and the areas Housing are responsible for throughout the city. 

Approach 

35



 

4 
 

We will encourage and support our tenants and other residents in the community where 

appropriate to a develop joint approach to maintaining and improving the neighbourhoods 

associated with our properties/tenants’ homes to ensure that neighbourhoods are attractive, 

clean and safe and where tenants, residents and visitors feel pride in their immediate 

surroundings and have a sense of ownership.  

Through the work of our Housing Teams, Lincoln Tenants Panel and Resident Involvement 

Team we will encourage tenants, Members, residents and partner organisations to jointly 

inspect neighbourhoods, deliver priorities important to this group with work carried out to a 

high standard, to the satisfaction of the majority and which offers value for money.  

We will encourage tenants and residents to be responsible citizens who are considerate of 

their neighbours.  

We will provide clear information to tenants about our statutory and contractual obligations 

whilst clearly explaining their own responsibilities.  

We will provide a variety of ways for tenants to contact us to report issues or enquire about 

progress, including an out of hours service for emergency issues.  

We will operate in a proactive and responsive manner, drawing on good practice and working 

in partnership, to get the most cost-effective service outcomes for our tenants.  

We will let homes promptly and to a high standard and monitor void property performance to 

identify at an early stage any adverse trends.  

When designing new homes or making 
[...]
R: 
 

SIMON COLBURN ASSISTANT DIRECTOR, (HEALTH AND 
ENVIRONMENT)  

 
1. Purpose of Report 

 
1.1 
 

To seek approval from Executive to commence consultation on the revocation of the 
Council’s existing Air Quality Management Areas; and 
 

1.2 To request that Executive grants delegated power to the Portfolio Holder for 
Remarkable Place, in consultation with the Assistant Director (Health and 
Environment), to authorise making a subsequent revocation order relating to the 
existing Air Quality Management Area, subject to any consultation responses. 
 

2. Executive Summary  
 

2.1 The City of Lincoln Council currently has one Air Quality Management Area (AQMA), 
which was declared by the Council due to historical non-compliance with the national 
air quality objective for nitrogen dioxide, a road traffic related pollutant. 
 

2.2 The Council’s air quality monitoring data for the last 5 years confirms that there has 
been a significant improvement in air quality throughout the city. As a result, the 
Council’s latest Annual Status Report on air quality to Defra recommends that the 
AQMA for nitrogen dioxide be revoked, in accordance with national guidance. The 
proposal to revoke the AQMA is also supported by Defra. 
 

2.3 Before revoking an AQMA, the Council is obliged to consult with a number of 
statutory consultees. The Council may also consult with other relevant stakeholders. 
This report is seeking the approval of Executive to commence this consultation 
process. 
 

3. Background 
 

3.1 
 

The Environment Act 1995 places a duty on the Council to regularly review air quality 
within the city against several national air quality objectives. The objectives are 
human health-based standards, seeking to protect the most vulnerable in society, 
i.e. the very young, the elderly and those with pre-existing conditions. Historically, 
areas closest to the city’s busiest roads have been found to have pollution levels 
above the national objectives for nitrogen
[...]
contribution to NO2 levels within central Lincoln over the next five years, due 
to additional road traffic or industrial emissions? If yes, what are they and is 
any data available to be able to quantify those impacts? 
 

b) Do you object to the NO2 AQMA being revoked? If yes, please provide your 
reasons? 

 
4.8 There is no intention to consult the general public at this stage as the decision to 

revoke an AQMA is a technical procedural matter, which is unlikely to have any 
significant direct impact on local residents. (The general public will be consulted on 
any new local air quality strategy, which the Council will be required to develop 
following the revocation of the AQMA.) 
 

4.9 Whilst the Assistant Director (Health and Environment) is authorised under the 
Constitution to implement duties under the Environment Act 1995, it is felt 
appropriate that authority for making any subsequent revocation orders in relation to 
the Air Quality Management Areas are delegated to the portfolio holder in 
consultation with the Assistant Director (Health and Environment), subject to any 
consultation responses. 
 

4.10 Following revocation, the Council will be obliged to put in place a local air quality 
strategy to ensure air quality remains a high-profile issue and to enable a quick 
response should there be any deterioration in air quality at any location within the 
city. The development of a local air quality strategy will require a robust consultation 
process and shall be subject to separate committee reports and approvals. Defra will 
also be formally notified. 
 
 
 
 

41



5. Strategic Priorities  
 

5.1 
 
 

Let’s enhance our remarkable place 
  
The revocation of the Council’s remaining Air Quality Management Area provides a 
clear statement that the city’s air quality has significantly improved since the 
introduction of the local air quality management regime. Compliance with the 
national air quality objectives means that residents and visitors t
[...]
-profile 
issue and to enable a quick response should there be any deterioration in air quality 
at any location within the city. 
 
These measures will reduce the likelihood that a future reintroduction of an AQMA 
will occur. 
 

8. Recommendation  
 

8.1 
 

That Executive approves the commencement of consultation on the revocation of 
the Council’s existing Air Quality Management Area; and 
 

8.2 Executive grants delegated power to the Portfolio Holder for Remarkable Place, in 
consultation with the Assistant Director (Health and Environment), to authorise 
making subsequent amendment or revocation orders in relation to the existing Air 
Quality Management Areas, subject to any consultation responses. 
 

 
 
 
 
 
Is this a key decision? 
 

No 
 

Do the exempt information 
categories apply? 
 

No 
 

Does Rule 15 of the Scrutiny 
Procedure Rules (call-in and 
urgency) apply? 
 

No 
 

How many appendices does 
the report contain? 
 

One (Appendix 1 – AQMA Maps) 

List of Background Papers: 
 

None 
 
 

Lead Officer: Ian Wicks, Pollution Control Officer 
Email: ian.wicks@lincoln.gov.uk  

 
 
 
  

43

mailto:ian.wicks@lincoln.gov.uk


Appendix 1 – AQMA Maps 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Figure 1 - Existing NO2 AQMA 
 

 

44



 
SUBJECT: 
 

 
EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 

DIRECTORATE: 
 

CHIEF EXECUTIVE & TOWN CLERK 

REPORT AUTHOR: 
 

CAROLYN WHEATER, MONITORING OFFICER 

 
1. Purpose of Report 

 
1.1 To advise members that any agenda items following this report are considered to 

contain exempt or confidential information for the reasons specified on the front 
page of the agenda for this meeting. 
 

2. Recommendation  
 

2.1 
 

It is recommended that the press and public be excluded from the meeting at this 
point as it is likely that if members of the press or public were present there would 
be disclosure to them of exempt or confidential information. 

 

45

Item No. 7



This page is intentionally blank.



Document is Restricted

47

Item No. 8



This page is intentionally blank.



Document is Restricted

57



This page is intentionally blank.


	Agenda
	1 Confirmation of Minutes - 18 November 2024
	3 Income Management and Arrears Policy (Housing Tenants)
	Income Management  Arrears Policy 2024

	4 Neighbourhood Management Policy (Housing Tenants and Land )
	Neighbourhood Management Policy 2024

	6 Revocation of the Air Quality Management Area
	7 Exclusion of the Press and Public
	8 Statutory Food Waste Collection Service - Capital Finance Report
	Equality Impact Assessment.v1 doc




Minutes of the meeting


Executive 9 December 2024 

 
Present: Councillor Naomi Tweddle (in the Chair),  

Councillor Donald Nannestad, Councillor Sue Burke, 
Councillor Bob Bushell, Councillor Rebecca Longbottom 
and Councillor Joshua Wells 
 

Apologies for Absence: None. 
 

 
54.  Confirmation of Minutes - 18 November 2024  

 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 18 November 2024 be 
confirmed and signed by the Chair as a true record. 
 

55.  Declarations of Interest  
 

No declarations of interest were received. 
 

56.  Income Management and Arrears Policy (Housing Tenants)  
 

Purpose of Report 
 
To present the reviewed Income Management and Arrears Policy document for 
approval, as detailed at Appendix to the officer’s report.  
 
Decision 
 
That the reviewed Income Management and Arrears Policy be approved. 
 
Alternative Options Considered 
 
None. 
 
Reason for Decision 
 
Following consultation with Lincoln Tenant’s Panel it had agreed with the revised 
policy in general terms, with comments as follows: 
 

 LTP would like to see some more information on the outcomes of the 
Eviction Prevention Panel as referenced in the document. 

 LTP would like to see review information on performance in 6-months’ time 
of the pilot structure incorporating a dedicated Rent Team.  

 LTP would like to work on how we sustained tenancies, particularly for first 
time tenants and for people who were being resettled from other types of 
accommodation. 

 There would need to be further work around what made up the total 
amount of arrears, and this would include considering any arrears coming 
from “bedroom tax” and a working group to review the Downsizing Scheme 
pilot. 

 
All references to legislation and guidance had been updated. 
 



The Policy had no significant changes to its content and purpose and as a result 
been widely consulted on. It had been re-written in a clearer format. Elements 
that were more procedural had been removed. 
 
It was proposed to look at further work on the technical aspects of income 
collection, which did not impact on the content of this policy, later this financial 
year. 
 

57.  Neighbourhood Management Policy (Housing Tenants and Land )  
 

Purpose of Report 
 
To present the new Neighbourhood Management Policy for approval, as detailed 
at Appendix A to the officer’s report.  
 
Decision 
 
That the Neighbourhood Management Policy be approved. 
 
Alternative Options Considered 
 
None. 
 
Reason for Decision 
 
The policy only applied to c.7,800 properties which were owned and managed by 
City of Lincoln Council and the areas Housing were responsible for throughout 
the city. 
 
It represented an ‘Umbrella’ Policy that signposted a number of specific delivery 
policies that determined how we provided services. 
 
Following consultation with Lincoln Tenant’s Panel LTP the following comments 
had been received:  
 

 The Panel had agreed with the policy in principle and understand that it 
was an overall umbrella for other policies and procedures. 

 

 They would like further work to be done with them on a separate policy 
looking at handling noise issues and communal living. 

 

 The approach in the policy needed to be linked to work being done on ASB 
procedures and to align with this process, and the Allocations process. 

 

 The Panel were happy to work with officers on the policies and procedures 
that fed directly into this policy, such as grounds maintenance, untidy 
gardens and communal areas. 

 
This policy met the requirements of the Social Housing Regulator, specifically the 
Consumer Standards: Neighbourhood and Community, Safety and Quality, and 
Transparency, Influence and Accountability (including the Tenant Satisfaction 
Measures). 
 
Included in these Standards were required outcomes for neighbourhoods and 
communal areas associated with homes to be clean and safe. This reinforced our 



aims to ensure that neighbourhoods were attractive, clean and safe places to live, 
work and socialise in. 
 
It was a recommendation of the Housing Ombudsman’s “Spotlight on noise 
complaints – time to be heard” report that social housing landlords should have a 
neighbourhood management policy distinct from their Anti-Social Behaviour 
(ASB) policy, and procedures in place for triaging neighbourhood management 
issues through early intervention and creating an environment that was attractive, 
clean and safe. 
 
Members thanked Lincoln Tenant’s Panel for their continued involvement and 
contributions to the work of the Housing Team. It was important that residents 
were empowered and local people were engaged with to let them know their 
voice was heard. 
 

58.  Pet Policy (Housing Tenants)  
 

Decision 
 
This item was deferred. 
 

59.  Revocation of the Air Quality Management Area  
 

Purpose of Report 
 

1. To seek approval from Executive to commence consultation on the 
revocation of the Council’s existing Air Quality Management Areas. 
 

2. To request that Executive grant delegated power to the Portfolio Holder for 
Remarkable Place, in consultation with the Assistant Director (Health and 
Environment), to authorise making a subsequent revocation order relating 
to the existing Air Quality Management Area, subject to any consultation 
responses. 

 
Decision 
 

1. That the commencement of consultation on the revocation of the Council’s 
existing Air Quality Management Area be approved. 
 

2. That power be delegated to the Portfolio Holder for Remarkable Place, in 
consultation with the Assistant Director (Health and Environment), to 
authorise making subsequent amendment or revocation orders in relation 
to the existing Air Quality Management Areas, subject to any consultation 
responses. 

 
Alternative Options Considered 
 
None. This was a statutory process. 
 
Reason for Decision 
 
The Environment Act 1995 placed a duty on the Council to regularly review air 
quality within the city against several national air quality objectives. The 
objectives were human health-based standards, seeking to protect the most 
vulnerable in society, i.e. the very young, the elderly and those with pre-existing 



conditions. Historically, areas closest to the city’s busiest roads had been found 
to have pollution levels above the national objectives for nitrogen dioxide (NO2). 
 
The City of Lincoln Council currently had one Air Quality Management Area 
(AQMA), which was declared by the Council due to historical non-compliance 
with the national air quality objective for nitrogen dioxide, a road traffic related 
pollutant. 
 
The Council’s air quality monitoring data for the last 5 years confirmed that there 
had been a significant improvement in air quality throughout the city. As a result, 
the Council’s latest Annual Status Report on air quality to Defra recommended 
that the AQMA for nitrogen dioxide be revoked, in accordance with national 
guidance. The proposal to revoke the AQMA was also supported by Defra. 
 
Before revoking an AQMA, the Council was obliged to consult with a number of 
statutory consultees. The Council may also consult with other relevant 
stakeholders. This report sought the approval of Executive to commence this 
consultation process. 
Following revocation, the Council would be obliged to put in place a local air 
quality strategy to ensure air quality remained a high-profile issue and to enable a 
quick response should there be any deterioration in air quality at any location 
within the city. The development of a local air quality strategy would require a 
robust consultation process and would be subject to separate committee reports 
and approvals. Defra would also be formally notified. 
 
Members thanked officers for all their hard work resulting in serious progress 
being made in relation to Air Quality Management in the City; long may it 
continue. 
 

60.  Exclusion of the Press and Public  
 

RESOLVED that the press and public be excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of the following items of business because it was likely that if 
members of the public were present there would be a disclosure to them of 
‘exempt information’ as defined by Section 100I and Schedule 12A to the Local 
Government Act 1972. 
 

61.  Statutory Food Waste Collection Service - Capital Finance Report  
 

Purpose of Report 
 
As detailed in the exempt report to the Executive.  
 
Decision 
 
That the recommendation to the Executive, as set out in the exempt report, be 
approved.  
 
Alternative Options Considered and Rejected 
 
As detailed in the exempt report to the Executive.  
 
Reasons for the Decision 
 
As detailed in the exempt report to the Executive. 


